additional land to be dedicated and removed from the developable area.  As a result of the 

required five foot (5’) and two foot (2’) dedications for additional rights-of-way along NE 7th Street 

and Hofman Lane, the depth of the Property is reduced by seven feet (7’) to +/- one hundred 

twenty eight feet (128’).  This is approximately 7’ narrower than other adjoining platted lots 

surrounding the Property and within the same zoning district. This further reduces the Property’s 

buildable square footage from 8,216 square feet to 7,789 square feet, which creates a substandard